WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1939

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 126

(By Mr. Jill

PASSED // 1939

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED House Bill No. 126

(By Mr. GILL)

[Passed March 11, 1939; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article four, chapter thirty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to disposition of property of sub-ordinate fraternal lodge on dissolution.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article four, chapter thirty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Article 4. Provisions Regarding Particular Fraternal Organizations.

Section 1. Odd Fellows and Knights of Pythias; Disposi-

- 2 tion of Property of Subordinate Lodge on Dissolution. If any
- 3 subordinate lodge of either the Independent Order of Odd
- 4 Fellows or the order Knights of Pythias, in this state, working

- 5 under the respective jurisdictions of the parent grand lodge
- 6 of said respective orders, for this state, shall disband, sur-
- 7 render or forfeit its charter and cease to work, all its prop-
- 8 erty, real and personal, shall, immediately upon such dis-
- 9 banding, surrender or forfeiture, vest in the said respective
- 10 parent grand lodge, having jurisdiction over said subordinate
- 11 lodge, to be held by that body for the charitable uses of the
- 12 said respective parent grand lodge, in this state, according
- 13 to the rules, regulations and policy of the grand lodge con-
- 14 cerned, and said respective parent grand lodge is authorized
- 15 in its corporate name, to sue for and recover such property,
- 16 real and personal.

aving been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Le islature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 17 day of March

1939

STOREGARY OF STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

E. O. Miseman
Chairman Senate Committee Aell Malker
${\it Chairman \; House \; Committee}$
Originated in the Hayes of Delegate
Takes effect passage.
John Joseph of
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The withinthis the
day of, 1939.
*

of West Virginia. MAR 17 1939
Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State

Governor.